Pearl Oriental Equity Transfer Agreement and Jiangxi DiChain Equity Transfer Agreement (including the
date of execution of the Equity Transfer Agreements).

The POL Consideration Shares represent approximately 0.6569% of the issued share capital of the Company
as at the date of this announcement and approximately 0.6527% of the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the issue of the POL Consideration Shares.

The POL Consideration Shares shall be issued by the Company within 7 business days from the date when
all the conditions precedent have been fulfilled and all the registration procedures in relation to the POL
Acquisitions have been completed.

– 10 –

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Acquisitions. As at the
date of this announcement, none of the Vendors has any legal or beneficial interest in any Shares of the
Company and none of the Vendors will become substantial shareholder of the Company as a result of the
issue of the Tongsheng Considerations and the POL Consideration Shares.

Shareholding Shareholding structure
structure as at the date after completion

Name of Shareholders of this announcement of the POL Acquisitions
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Orient Day Developments
Limited (Note 1) 161,805,800 60.19 161,805,800 58.57

Dr. Robert Fung Hing Piu,
a director 2,518,199 0.94 2,518,199 0.91

Mr. Wan – – 618,000 0.22
Ms. Liu – – 441,000 0.16
Mr. Tu – – 247,000 0.09
Mr. Chen – – 230,000 0.08
Ms. Zhu – – 230,000 0.08
Ms. Yang – – 2,500,000 0.90
POL Sine (Note 2) – – 3,140,000 1.14
Public Shareholders 104,517,961 37.87 104,517,961 37.85

Total 268,841,960 100.00 276,247,960 100.00

Note 1: Orient Day Developments Limited is a company incorporated with limited liability in the British Virgin Islands and
is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

Note 2: These 3.14 million Share will be held for and eventually sold to placees as set out in the paragraph “Structure of
the Tongsheng Acquisition” above.

Reasons for and benefits of the POL Acquisitions
The Group is principally engaged in operating bonded warehouse, provision of logistics and related services
and logistics-related property investment in the PRC and investing in energy and natural resources sectors
through its associated company. Execution and completion of the Pearl Oriental Equity Transfer Agreement